

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

SIXTH DISTRICT OF THE
AFRICAN METHODIST
EPISCOPAL CHURCH, a Georgia
nonprofit organization, GEORGIA
MUSLIM VOTER PROJECT, a
Georgia nonprofit organization,
WOMEN WATCH AFRIKA, a
Georgia nonprofit organization,
LATINO COMMUNITY FUND
GEORGIA, a Georgia nonprofit
organization, DELTA SIGMA THETA
SORORITY, INC., a Washington D.C.
nonprofit organization on behalf of
7000+ Sorors residing in Georgia,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRIAN KEMP, Governor of Georgia
in his official capacity, et al.

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION NO.
No. 1:21-cv-01284-JPB

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Party Organizations Are Not Entitled To Intervene By Right.	6
1. The Party Organizations have only generalized interests that are legally insufficient to support intervention.....	6
2. This action poses only speculative threats to the Party Organizations’ generalized interests.....	10
3. The Party Organizations cannot rebut the presumption that the Defendants will adequately protect their interests.....	11
B. Permissive Intervention Is Not Warranted.....	14
1. Permissive intervention would delay the prompt resolution of this litigation.....	15
2. The Party Organizations could adequately and less intrusively participate as <i>amici curiae</i>	17
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen Calculators v. Nat’l Cash Register Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 137 (1944).....	16
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 20018).....	17
<i>Ansley v. Warren</i> , 2016 WL 3647979 (W.D.N.C. July 7, 2016)	17
<i>Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Black Voters Matter Fund v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-04869-SCJ, ECF 42 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 9, 2020).....	9
<i>Burke v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 833 F. App’x 288 (11th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Common Cause R.I. v. Gorbea</i> , 2020 WL 4365608 (D.R.I. July 30, 2020).....	13
<i>Cox Cable Commc’ns v. United States</i> , 992 F.2d 1178 (11th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Democracy N. Carolina v. N. Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2020 WL 6591397 (M.D.N.C. June 24, 2020), <i>aff’d on recons.</i> , 2020 WL 6589359 (M.D.N.C. June 30, 2020).....	13, 17
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	6
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> , 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993)	11, 13

Feehan v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,
 2020 WL 7182950 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 6, 2020)13

First Nat’l Bank of Tenn. v. Pinnacle Props. V, LLC,
 2011 WL 13221046 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2011)17

Fox v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
 519 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008)5

Harris v. Pernsley,
 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987)8

Huff v. Comm’r,
 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014)6

In re HealthSouth Corp. Ins. Litig.,
 219 F.R.D. 688 (N.D. Ala. 2004)10

Johnson v. Mortham,
 915 F. Supp. 1529 (N.D. Fla. 1995)10

Kirkland v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.,
 711 F.2d 1117 (2d Cir. 1983)8

Lacasa v. Townsley,
 2012 WL 13069998 (S.D. Fla. July 6, 2012)16

ManaSota-88, Inc. v. Tidwell,
 896 F.2d 1318 (11th Cir. 1990)16

Meadowfield Apartments, Ltd. v. United States,
 261 F. App’x 195 (11th Cir. 2008)10

Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation,
 834 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1987)12

One Wisconsin Institute, Inc. v. Nichol,
 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....7, 14

Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland,
 83 F.R.D. 153 (N.D. Ga. 1979)18

S. Carolina v. N. Carolina,
558 U.S. 256 (2010).....17

Shays v. F.E.C.,
414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)9

Sierra Club, Inc. v. Leavitt,
488 F.3d 904 (11th Cir. 2007)12

Smith v. Cobb Cty. Bd. of Elecs. & Regs.,
314 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....*passim*

Stone v. First Union Corp.,
371 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)4, 11

Stotts v. Memphis Fire Dep’t,
679 F.2d 579 (6th Cir. 1982)8

Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action,
480 U.S. 370 (1987).....14

Stuart v. Huff,
706 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2013)18

Stupak-Thrall v. Glickman,
226 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2000)18

United States v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.,
922 F.2d 704 (11th Cir. 1991)6

United States v. State of Alabama,
2006 WL 2290726 (M.D. Ala. Aug. 8, 2006)8

Wollschlaeger v. Farmer,
2011 WL 13100241 (S.D. Fla. July 11, 2011)17

Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 45-15-2(6).....11
52 U.S.C. § 103012, 3, 4

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 242, 4, 5, 7
Rule 24(a).....4, 9
Rule 24(b)9, 14
Rule 24(b)(3).....5, 15

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution

First Amendment4
Fourteenth Amendment3, 4
Fifteenth Amendment3

Other Authorities

C. Wright & A. Miller, 7C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1909 (3d ed.
2021)12
